
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jacqui Hurst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Direct : 020 8379 4096 
 or Ext:4096 

e-mail: jacqui.hurst@enfield.gov.uk 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2019 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Room, Civic 
Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Nneka Keazor 
(Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Cohesion), Guney Dogan (Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Sustainability), Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Procurement), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social 
Care), George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Licensing & Regulatory Services), 
Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) and Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet 
Member for Public Health) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members 
 
Note: The Associate Cabinet Member posts are non-executive, with no voting rights 
at Cabinet. Associate Cabinet Members are accountable to Cabinet and are invited 
to attend Cabinet meetings.  
 
Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member – Non Voting), Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member – Non Voting) and Claire Stewart (Associate Cabinet 
Member – Non Voting) 
 

NOTE: CONDUCT AT MEETINGS OF THE CABINET 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. RESPONSE TO CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director – Place is attached.  

 
4. CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 Attached for information is a provisional list of items scheduled for future 

Cabinet meetings.  
 

5. MINUTES  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 

June 2019.  
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 17 July 2019 at 7.15pm. 
 

 
 
 

 



PL 19/024 C 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 REPORT NO. 57 
 

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Cabinet: 8 July 2019 
 
 
REPORT OF: 
Executive Director – Place 
 

 

 

 

Contact officer and telephone number: Ieman Barmaki   +44 208 379 5460 
Ieman.Barmaki@enfield.gov.uk 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  Response to Climate Change 
Emergency  
Wards:  All  
Key Decision  
  

Agenda – Part:1
 1  
 

Cabinet Member consulted: Cllr Nesil 
Caliskan, Cllr Guney Dogan, Cllr Ian 
Barnes  
 

Item: 3 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Enfield Council has actively reduced greenhouse gases and energy use 
through our 2020 strategy Sustainable Enfield. By 2017, the Council had 
reduced its carbon footprint by 45% vs 2008/09, exceeding its own target 
three years early. The Council has set a new target for a 60% reduction of 
carbon emissions by 2025.  
 

1.2 However, there is increasing recognition of the damage to planet and 
danger to people and biodiversity from climate change. The 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC)’s Special Report on 
Global Warming (October 2018) is the latest warning of the catastrophic 
consequences of the planet warming to above 1.5 degrees Celsius and 
confirms that limiting Global Warming to 1.5°C may still be possible with 
ambitious action from national and sub-national authorities, civil society 
and the private sector. 

 
1.3 Enfield Council will take a greater leadership role for the borough to 

acknowledge the threat that climate change poses and do all in its powers 
within its available financial resources to achieve net-zero greenhouse 
gas emissions by 2030. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:Ieman.Barmaki@enfield.gov.uk


PL 19/024 C 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Enfield Council has a strong track record in leading carbon reduction 
and innovative energy projects through its Sustainable Enfield 
programme. To date, the Council has reduced its carbon footprint by 
45%, exceeding its own target three years early.   

 
Council Operations 

 

3.1 In our own operations, we have invested, and continue to invest, to 
improve the energy performance of Council buildings. We have 
invested £2.7 million in eleven schools and three corporate 
buildings that already generates over £400k annual energy bill 
savings. For example, we have recently installed 150Kw of solar 
panels on the Civic Centre, providing renewable energy to the 
building.  

 

 

2.      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  To approve the Council in joining other local authorities to declare a ‘climate       
        emergency’ that requires urgent action.  
 
2.2  To approve, for recommendation to Council, a commitment to make Enfield   

Council carbon neutral by 2030 – or earlier if possible – and undertaking to 
move all strategic, budgetary and policy decisions in line with this shift. 

 
2.3 To establish a Climate Emergency Task Force of officers and members to 

determine how to achieve this target and to explore what more can be 
done to cut greenhouse gas emissions in the Council’s operations and 
supply chain, as well as across the borough, and to:  

 

 Update the Sustainable Enfield plan by 2020 and submit it to Cabinet for 
approval 

 involve all our partners, but especially the Youth Parliament, in updating the 
plan  

 
2.4 To recommend to the Pension Policy and Investment Committee that they 

consider revisions to the policy on Environmental, Social and Governance 
(ESG) within its Investment Strategy Statement.  The new policy will require 
the Fund to  review its holdings in companies ensuring they do contribute 
towards  a de-carbonised economy.  In particular, the Fund should  continue to 
actively reduce its holdings in fossil fuel companies over a planned period of 
time. 

 

Page 2



PL 19/024 C 

3.2 We also help residents to save money, energy and carbon, 
focusing on fuel poverty through a variety of projects. The Council 
has installed ground source heat pumps in eight tower blocks featuring 

400 ground source heat which reduce bills for tenants. We also used 
the Smart Homes project to insulate 343 homes and ECO funding 
to improve the energy performance of 101 flats at Scott House in 
Edmonton. 

3.4 The Council has reduced total gross greenhouse gas emissions 
over the past five years, by around 17%. This includes gas and 
vehicle fuel, shown on the pink bars and electricity consumption, 
shown on the blue bars. The spike in 2012-2013 was due to a 
long and very cold winter.  

Table 1 

 

3.5 The green tariff, shown by the green bars, represents the amount 
of renewable energy. For example, from wind and solar, 
through our contract with Laser Energy Buying Group. 

Council Energy Use 
 
3.6 As for energy usage, the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) 

Energy Efficiency Scheme measures our actual energy 
consumption, which we are legally required to report to the 
Environment Agency each year.  Our reported energy 
consumption has reduced by over 60% over the last five years. 
This success has been driven by our energy saving projects, 
during a time when we’ve increased the use of our remaining 

Page 3



PL 19/024 C 

buildings, expanded our schools and provided additional street 
lights. 

 
3.7 Enfield Council has been awarded Council of the Year in the Greater 

London Energy Efficiency Awards. 
 

Across the Borough  
 
3.8 In the eleven years from 2005 to 2016, Enfield’s borough wide 

carbon emissions reduced by approximately 28%. This 
[...]
investing in green roofs and adaptations measures such as sustainable 
urban drainage. 

 
5.3 In some instances the business case for acting on sustainability or 

carbon emissions creates a difficult choice to be made between cost 
and impact.  The presence of a collective commitment to tackling 
climate change will create a Council-wide policy driver to focus projects 
and speed delivery. 

  
 

6. COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
 

6.1 Financial Implications 
 
6.1.1  The commitment to make Enfield Council carbon neutral by 

2030 (or earlier if possible) will incur both revenue and capital 
financial commitments as well as opportunities which will be 
incorporated into the council’s five year medium term financial 
plan and capital programme as appropriate.  As the proposals 
are developed and considered the accompanying business 
cases will be subject to financial due diligence and consider both 
the financial and qualitative implications over time. 

 
 
6.2 Legal Implications  
 
6.2.1 The Climate Change Act 2008 requires the UK to achieve an 

80% reduction in greenhouse gas levels (below 1990 levels) by 
2050.  The Prime Minister announced on 12th June 2019 that the 
UK will eradicate its net contribution to climate change by 2050.  
The statutory instrument to implement this has been laid before 
parliament and will amend the 2008 Act. 

 
6.2.2 The general power of competence (s 1(1) of the Localism Act 

2011) allows the Council to do anything that individuals 
generally may do. The recommendations within this report are in 
accordance with this power. 

 
6.2.3 The recommendations from the newly established Climate 

Emergency Task Force will have to consider compliance with 
the Council’s Constitution, in particular the Council's Contract 
Procedure Rules and the Property Procedure Rules. 

 
6.2.4 Any legal agreements required to deliver recommendations in 

this report will need to be in a form approved by the Director for 
Law and Governance. 

 
[...]
estment opportunities for 
Enfield Council in solar photovoltaics. (Key decision – reference number 
4604)  

 
2. Travel Assistance Policy  Tony Theodoulou 
  

This policy will set out how the Council will identify and support those children 
and young people who need travel assistance to their school or setting and, 
provide it in a consistent, transparent and fair way.  (Key decision – 
reference number 4851)  

 
3. ICT and Digital Strategy  Fay Hammond 
   

This will seek approval of the ICT and Digital Strategy.  (Key decision – 
reference number 4680)  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 12.6.2019 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ian Barnes (Deputy 

Leader), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care), Guney Dogan (Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Sustainability), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services), Nneka Keazor (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Cohesion), Mary Maguire (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement), Gina Needs (Cabinet 
Member for Social Housing), George Savva MBE (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing and Regulatory Services) and Mahtab 
Uddin (Cabinet Member for Public Health) 

 

 Associate Cabinet Members (Non-Executive and Non-
Voting): Mustafa Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Ahmet Hasan 
(Enfield North), Claire Stewart (Enfield West)  

  
 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 

Director People), Fay Hammond (Interim Executive Director 
Resources), Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law and 
Governance), Mark Bradbury (Director of Property & 
Economy), Joanne Drew (Director of Housing and 
Regeneration), Jessie Lea (Head of Strategic Property 
Services), Anne Stoker (Director of Children's Services), Doug 
Wilkinson (Director of Environment & Operational Services), 
John Grimes (Highway Maintenance), Garry Knights (Head of 
Housing Property Services), Doug Wilson (Head of Strategy, 
Performance and Policy), Andrew Golder (Press and New 
Media Manager) and Bindi Nagra (Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care) Jacqui Hurst (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillors: Guner Aydin, Hass Yusuf, Edward Smith, Lee-

David Sanders. 
Press representative 

 
1   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) took this opportunity to 
welcome the new Cabinet and Associate Cabinet Members to their new roles; 
and, welcomed back those Members who were continuing in their Cabinet 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

CABINET - 12.6.2019 

 

- 2 - 

roles from the previous year. Councillor Caliskan looked forward to working 
with the new Cabinet during this municipal year.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Nneka Keazor (Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety and Cohesion) and Councillor Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member – Enfield North).  
 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items listed on the 
agenda.  
 
 
3   
DEPUTATIONS  
 
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting.  
 
 
4   
CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE OFSTED IMPROVEMENT PLAN DEMAND 
AND PRESSURES  
 
 
Councillor Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) introduced 
the report of the Executive Director – People (No.5) presenting the Enfield 
Ofsted report and associated improvement plan.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. The good outcome from the recent Ofsted inspection as detailed in the 

report. The Ofsted inspectors had identified further work that was 
required to improve consistency in the areas of: decision making and 
quality of plans for children in need; the response to children missing 
from home; the response to children in private fostering arrangements; 
and, providing health information for care leavers.  
 

2. As detailed in the report, the Local Authority had
[...]
ment between NHS 

Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the Council to the 
Director of Health and Adult Social Care as the approved statutory 
Director of Adult Social Services (DASS).  
 

3. That the Director for Adult Social Care, in agreement with the Director 
of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), to make minor 

Page 19



 

CABINET - 12.6.2019 

 

- 6 - 

amendments throughout the year to the schemes and funding 
arrangements to reflect any change in circumstances.  
 

4. That the Section 75 Agreement must be in a form approved by the 
Director of Law and Governance.  
 

Reason: NOTED, the detailed reasons for the recommendations as set out in 
section 5 of the report.  
(Key decision – reference number 4885) 
 
 
 
6   
LED CONVERSION PROJECT 2019 FOR HIGHWAY STREET LIGHTING  
 
 
Councillor Guney Dogan (Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Sustainability) introduced the report of Executive Director – Place (No.7) 
proposing a solution to realise energy consumption savings from the Council’s 
street lighting stock through the introduction of LED technology and a SMART 
central management system.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. The proposal for the introduction of LED highway street lighting as 

detailed in the report. The LEDs would produce a white light which was 

more aligned to daylight. This improved lighting would be of benefit to 

both motorists and pedestrians and could help to reduce accidents and 

improve community safety. LED lighting would also result in significant 

reductions in energy usage and carbon emissions. The light source 

was also more controllable and resulted in less light pollution, as 

explained in the report. Maintenance costs would also be reduced.  

 
2. That the project was estimated to generate a net revenue saving of 

£382k per annum once fully implemented. This was made up of £434k 

of energy savings and £326k reduced operational and maintenance 

costs giving total savings of £760k offset by the financing costs of 

£378k per annum. The detailed funding implications and requirements 

going forward were set out in the report.  

 
3. That street lighting was an important service to all of Enfield’s 

residents. It was noted that the introduction of LED technology and a 

SMART central management system would enable greater individual 

and remote control over specific lights enabling issues and concerns 

raised to be dealt with effectively.  

 
4. In response to issues raised, Members discussed the Street Lighting 

PFI contract awarded in 2006 for a period of 25 years, as set out in the 

report. Members were advised of the proactive work undertaken by the 

Page 20



 

CABINET - 12.6.2019 

 

- 7 - 

Council in seeking such energy and financial savings to ensure that the 

Council continued to achieve best value in service provision. As set out 

in paragraph 4.4 of the report, Members noted that the option to 

terminate the PFI contract had been discounted based on the 

significant termination charges and loss of government grant funding 

that this would incur.  

 
5. Members welcomed the proposals and noted that this was an invest to 

save proposal. The proposed funding arrangements were noted as 

detailed in the report.  

Alternative Options Considered: NOTED, the detailed alternative options 
that had been considered as set out in section 4 of the report.  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet agreed to  
 
1. Approve a project to replace the existing street lights with LED lighting 

in line with current design standards and introduce a smart central 
management system.  
 

2. Approve for recommendation to Council, the inclusion of the Street 
Lighting Project in the Council’s approved Capital Programme at a cost 
of £6.375m.  
 

3. Approve, for recommendation to Council, funding arrangements as set 
out in the report being external borrowing of £6.375m of which there 
was a five year interest free loan of £4.09m from SALIX.  
 

4. Note the updated net savings would be reflected in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan for 2020/21 and future years.  
 

5. Delegate to the Director of Environment and Operational Services, in 
consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, approval to 
make any necessary changes to the terms of the Street Lighting PFI 
contract.  
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL to approve 
1.  the inclusion of the Street Lighting Project in the Council’s approved 

Capital Programme at a cost of £6.375m (decision 2 above refers).  
2. funding arrangements as set out in the report being external borrowing 

of £6.375m of which there was a five year interest free loan of £4.09m 
from SALIX (decision 3 above refers).  

 
Reason: NOTED, the detailed reasons for the recommendations as set out in 
section 5 of the report.  
(Key decision – reference number 4863) 
 
 
7   
FUTURE OF THE RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SERVICE  

Page 21



 

CABINET - 12.6.2019 

 

- 8 - 

 
 
Councillor Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director – Place (No.8) outlining proposals for the 
future of the responsive repairs service.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. Members’ appreciation of the significant work that had been 

undertaken by officers working with the Repairs Task Force, and the 
positive results achieved to date as outlined in the report.  
 

2. That the report set out the proposals going forward for the future of the 
responsive repairs service; the key priorities for the new service model 
were as set out in section 3.11 of the report. This included the 
employment and development of local people including the creation of 
apprenticeships. The proposals would result in investment in the 
Council’s housing stock and greater control over the repairs services 
provided.  
 

3. That the report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the pre-scrutiny processes. In response to issues 
raised it was noted that an equalities impact assessment had been 
provided with the 
[...]
nsive approach going forward, with a full understanding 
of all the Council’s expenditure and income in relation to property 
assets, which also ensures that silo and reactive decision making was 
avoided.  

 
Reason: NOTED, the detailed reasons for the recommendations as set out in 
section 5 of the report.  
(Key decision – reference number 4806) 
 
 
9   
CABINET SUB-COMMITTEES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20  
 
 
AGREED, that the following Cabinet Sub-Committees be established for the 
municipal year 2019/20:  
 
Shareholder Board 
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader) 
Cllr Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader) 
Cllr Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) 
Cllr Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 
 
Local Plan Cabinet Sub-Committee 
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader) 

Page 26



 

CABINET - 12.6.2019 

 

- 13 - 

Cllr Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
Cllr Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulatory Services) 
 
The Associate Cabinet Members to be invited to attend meetings of the Local 
Plan Cabinet Sub-Committee in a non-voting capacity.  
 
NOTED, that the memberships had been based on the most appropriate 
Cabinet Member portfolio responsibilities for the issues to be considered by 
the Sub-Committees.  
 
 
10   
CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
 
NOTED, for information, the provisional list of items scheduled for future 
Cabinet meetings.  
 
 
11   
MINUTES  
 
 
AGREED, that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 
April 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
At this point in the meeting, Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for 
Licensing and Regulatory Services) took the opportunity to advise Members 
that the winners of the Anti-Counterfeiting Group Awards for Excellence in 
Anti-Counterfeiting 2019 had been announced today. Councillor Savva was 
pleased to advise Members that the London Borough of Enfield Trading 
Standards team had been highly commended for the Departmental Award for 
Excellence in Anti-Counterfeiting Enforcement. Congratulations were 
extended to all the officers involved.  
 
Members were also pleased to note that the Council had been nominated for 
two MJ Awards and an Enfield Social Worker had also been nominated for the 
MJ rising star category. Congratulations were extended to all involved.  
 
 
12   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED, that the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 17 July 2019 at 7.15pm.  
 
 
13   

Page 27



 

CABINET - 12.6.2019 

 

- 14 - 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED, in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the items listed on 
part two of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 
14   
PROPERTY SERVICES - STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
 
NOTED, the restricted Appendix 2 to Report No.9 as detailed in Minute No.8 
above.  
 
(This document contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person – including the authority holding that information) of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended).  
 
 
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Response to Climate Change Emergency
	4 CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS
	5 MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 8.7.2019 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ian Barnes (Deputy 

Leader), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services), Nneka Keazor (Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Cohesion), Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member 
for Health and Social Care), George Savva MBE (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing and Regulatory Services), Gina Needs 
(Cabinet Member for Social Housing) and Mahtab Uddin 
(Cabinet Member for Public Health) 

 Associate Cabinet Members (Non-Executive and Non-
Voting): Claire Stewart (Enfield West) 

 
ABSENT Guney Dogan (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Sustainability), Mustafa Centinkaya (Associate Cabinet 
Member – Enfield South East), Ahmet Hasan (Associate 
Cabinet Member – Enfield North)  

  
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Sarah Cary (Executive Director 

Place), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director People), Matt 
Bowmer (Interim Director of Finance), Jeremy Chambers 
(Director of Law and Governance), Jayne Middleton-Albooye 
(Head of Legal Services) and Andrew Golder (Press and New 
Media Manager) Jacqui Hurst (Secretary) 

  
Also Attending: Councillors Lindsay Rawlings and Lee David-Sanders 

One member of the public  
 
1   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mustafa Cetinkaya 
(Associate Cabinet Member – Enfield South East) and Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member – Enfield North).  
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care).  
 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 



 

CABINET - 8.7.2019 

 

- 2 - 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items listed on the 
agenda.  
 
 
3   
RESPONSE TO CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY  
 
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director – Place (No.57) responding to the climate change 
emergency.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. That this was an important item for the Cabinet’s consideration and 

responded to the climate change emergency as set out in detail in the 
report. Members’ noted the recent campaign and activities that had 
been taking place to highlight the issue.  
 

2. The report set out the Council’s proposals for moving forward. It was 
noted that Enfield had already introduced a number of positive 
initiatives detailed in the report, but it was recognised that more still 
needed to be done to address the serious matter of climate change.  
 

3. The recommendation to establish a Climate Emergency Task Force 
comprising of officers and Members. As part of this it was intended to 
update the Sustainable Enfield Plan by 2020 and submit it to a future 
Cabinet meeting for approval. It was proposed to make a commitment 
to make Enfield council carbon neutral by 2030, or earlier if possible.  
 

4. A detailed discussion followed and Members raised a number of points 
for clarification and further information including the issues set out 
below.  
 

5. It was noted that Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) and 
Councillor Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader) had recently met with 
representatives of Extinction Rebellion. The meeting had been 
constructive and their aims and concerns had been discussed. The 
proposed Task Force, to be led by Councillor Barnes, would give 
further detailed consideration to a number of matters that had been 
discussed; including a proposed Climate Summit to be held in Enfield 
later in the year. Members recognised the issues that needed to be 
addressed and the further work required.  
 

6. The Council’s role in promoting and facilitating educational 
programmes for the Borough utilising the Borough’s network of Schools 
and engaging with school children and young people on influencing 
future behaviours.  
 



 

CABINET - 8.7.2019 

 

- 3 - 

7. The criticism that the Council had received previously when 
implementing a number of issues that would have a positive effect on 
climate change, such as Cycle Enfield. Other Council initiatives 
included the introduction of rain gardens and a comprehensive tree 
planting programme, both of which had a number of benefits for the 
environment.  
 

8. That it was important to have short term goals alongside a number of 
initiatives that would have long-term effects. 
 

9. That sustainable transport would be a key issue for the Borough 
including the need to ensure that Enfield had a well-connected public 
transport system. Such issues would be considered as part of 
appropriate Borough plans in order to reduce emissions and, promote a 
healthier environment. The positive results on levels of air pollution as 
a result of tree planting and “green walls” was highlighted.  
 

10. The national initiatives that were being promoted, for example tree 
planting on farms, and the need for the Council to explore all funding 
options available in support of the implementation of the aims and 
objectives outlined in the report.  
 

11. In response to questions raised, Members were advised of the 
Council’s planning policies and requirements of new developments 
regarding sustainable issues.  
 

12. The financial implications of the proposals as set out in section 6.1 of 
the report. All detailed initiatives would be fully costed and subject to 
financial due diligence. Members recognised the importance of 
addressing climate change issues.  
 

13. An action that had been taken world-wide recently by school children. 
Members highlighted the importance of tackling climate change for the 
benefit of future generations. The public health issues were recognised. 
The proposals would also support the Borough’s Health and Well-being 
Strategy.  
 

14. A discussion took place on future sustainable energy options for the 
Borough and Members asked that such issues be considered as part of 
the continuing development of the Borough’s Local Plan. Issues 
highlighted included wind turbines, water power and solar panels. 
Members were advised of studies that had taken place previously 
which could be refreshed in the light of recent developments and 
changing technology. Members were reminded of the role that 
Energetik had in the provision of sustainable energy within the 
Borough. All forms of renewable energy would continue to be 
considered in moving forward.  
 

15. The role that the Council had in leading Borough-wide initiatives and 
seeking to influence others for the benefit of Enfield’s residents. The 



 

CABINET - 8.7.2019 

 

- 4 - 

Council had successfully reduced its carbon footprint. It was noted that 
this in part had been the result of a consolidation of the Council’s 
property portfolio. Developments in energy efficiency had also had a 
positive benefit. Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.8 of the 
report. The calculation of the carbon emissions reduction was a 
Government statistic.  
 

16. That the proposals for the introduction of LED street lighting in the 
Borough would result in a reduction in the Borough’s carbon footprint 
and achieve financial savings. This was also the case for the proposed 
changes to the Borough’s waste collection services which sought to 
increase the Borough’s recycling rates and so reduce Enfield’s carbon 
footprint further.  
 

17. The significant funding investment programme in the Council’s housing 
stock which would include consideration of improving the energy 
efficiency of the housing.  
 

18. The proposed Task Force would consider further all related issues as 
set out in the report and highlighted by Members.  
 

19. The detailed recommendations in the report as reflected in the 
decisions below. It was noted that there was also a motion on this 
matter due to be debated at the Council meeting scheduled to take 
place on 10 July 2019. Members noted that this was not a party 
political matter and it was hoped that this report and its proposals 
would be supported across the Council as a whole.  
 

20. An amendment to recommendation 2.4 of the report, to recommend to 
Council that the Pension, Policy and Investment Committee implement 
the recommendation as set out in the report and listed in decision 4 
below.  
 

21. That the Cabinet would be signing a declaration in support of their 
commitment to the climate change emergency. It was noted however, 
that the decisions of Cabinet would be subject to call-in and would not 
be implemented until the call-in period had passed.  

 
Alternative Options Considered: NOTED, the alternative options considered 
as set out in section 4 of the report.  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet agreed to 
 
1. Approve the Council in joining other local authorities to declare a 

“climate emergency” that required urgent action.  
 

2. Approve, for recommendation to Council, a commitment to make 
Enfield Council carbon neutral by 2030 – or earlier if possible – and 
undertaking to move all strategic, budgetary and policy decisions in line 
with this shift.  



 

CABINET - 8.7.2019 

 

- 5 - 

 
3. Establish a Climate Emergency Task Force of officers and members to 

determine how to achieve this target and to explore what more could 
be done to cut greenhouse gas emissions in the Council’s operations 
and supply chain, as well as across the borough, and to:  

 Update the Sustainable Enfield plan by 2020 and submit it to 
Cabinet for approval. 

 Involve all our partners, but especially the Youth Parliament, in 
updating the plan. 

 
4. Recommend to Council that the Pension Policy and Investment 

Committee that they consider revisions to the policy on Environmental, 
Social and Governance (ESG) within its Investment Strategy 
Statement. The new policy would require the Fund to review its 
holdings in companies ensuring they do contribute towards a de-
carbonised economy. In particular, the Fund should continue to actively 
reduce its holdings in fossil fuel companies over a planned period of 
time.  

 
Reason: NOTED, the detailed reasons for the recommendations as set out in 
section 5 of the report, including, the presence of a collective commitment to 
tackling climate change would create a Council-wide policy driver to focus 
projects and speed delivery.   
(Key decision – reference number 4950/U207) 
 
 
4   
CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
 
NOTED, for information, the provisional list of items scheduled for future 
Cabinet meetings.  
 
 
5   
MINUTES  
 
 
AGREED, that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 
June 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
 
6   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED, that the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 17 July 2019 at 7.15pm.  
 
 



 

CABINET - 8.7.2019 

 

- 6 - 

 
 


